
 

 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD AGENDA 

 
Friday, 28 January 2022 at 9.00 am in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre 

 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 

 

Business 

 
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 14) 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 22 October 2021 and the minutes of the informal 
meeting held on the 10 December 2021 are attached for approval, together with the 
Action List 
  

3   Declarations of Interest  
 

Members of the Board to declare an interest in any particular agenda item. 
 

 Items for Discussion  

 
4   Director of Public Health Annual Report: Behind the masks, Gateshead's Covid 

stories - Alice Wiseman (Pages 15 - 18) 

 
5   Addressing Poverty (Children & Families) - Andrea Houlahan  

 
6   HealthWatch Gateshead Update - Siobhan O'Neill (Pages 19 - 24) 

 
7   Covid-19 Response & Vaccine Update - Alice Wiseman / Lynn Wilson  

 
8   Gateshead Cares System Board Update - Mark Dornan / All  

 
9   Updates from Board Members  

 
10   For information (previously circulated)  

 
10a Child of the North - Building a fairer future after Covid-19 (Pages 25 - 62) 

 
10b Community Care Article - Child Poverty 

 
11   AOB  

 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Melvyn Mallam-Churchill, Tel: 0191 433 2149, 
Email: melvynmallam-churchill@gateshead.gov.uk, Date: Thursday, 20 January 2022 

Public Document Pack

file:///C:/Users/mchurchill/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/PLP30RF8/Agenda%2010.12.21.doc


This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 

 
Friday, 22 October 2021 

 
 

PRESENT Councillor Councillor Lynne Caffrey (Gateshead Council) (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Leigh Kirton Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Bernadette 

Oliphant 
Gateshead Council 

 Councillor Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Gary Haley Gateshead Council 

 Councillor Michael 
McNestry 

Gateshead Council 

 Councillor Paul Foy Gateshead Council 

 Caroline O'Neill Care Wellbeing and Learning 
 Alice Wiseman Gateshead Council 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: John Costello Gateshead Council 

 Marissa Jobling Gateshead Council 

 Alex Bebb Gateshead Council 

 Siobhan O’Neil Gateshead Healthwatch 

 Steven Kirk Community Care Based Health 

 Lynn Wilson Newcastle Gateshead CCG/Gateshead 

Council 
 Joanna Clark Gateshead Newcastle NHS Trust 

 Jon Gaines Gateshead Council 

 Andrea Houlahan Gateshead Council 

 
APOLOGIES: Mark Adams, Dr Mark Dornan, James Duncan, Dr Bill Westwood and Lisa 

Goodwin 
 

 
HW290 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Dr Mark Dornan, James Duncan, Lisa 
Goodwin and Steph Downey. 

  
 

HW291 MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 

(i)               The minutes of the last meeting held on 10 September 2021 were agreed 
as a correct record. 

  

The Board also received an update on items contained within the Action List. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

  
 

HW292 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Siobhan O’Neil declared an interest in Item 4 as a member of the North East Child 
Poverty Trust. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Board noted the declaration of interest. 

  
 

HW293 ADDRESSING POVERTY UPDATE - LISA GOODWIN AND MARISA JOBLING 

(PRESENTATION)  
 

 The Board received a presentation from Marisa Jobling providing an update on 
addressing poverty in Gateshead. Due to apologies being received from Lisa 
Goodwin it was agreed that the update on behalf of Connected Voice would be 

deferred. 
  

From the presentation, the Board received an overview of poverty triggers within the 
borough, this included income, levels of debt and claims to Universal Credit. It was 
highlighted that there are currently 22,000 Universal Credit claimants within 

Gateshead. 
  

The Board were provided with data illustrating the impact of welfare reform on 
council rent arrears since 2013; it was also noted that demand from local people for 
financial su
[...]
y budgets 
become strained, work with partner organisations was important to ensure that 

service provision is as sustainable as possible.  
  
The Board were reminded that under the upcoming changes to i ts membership, 

there would be new representation from officers from Economy, Innovation and 
Growth. 

  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Board noted the contents of the presentation. 

(ii)              The Board agreed to receive the planned update from Connected Voice at 
a future meeting. 

  
 

HW294 COVID-19 RESPONSE & VACCINE UPDATE - ALICE WISEMAN/LYNN WILSON  

 

 The Board received a presentation providing an update on the Covid-19 response 

and vaccination rollout across Gateshead. 
  
It was reported that cases are rising locally, comparative date from neighbouring 

authorities was also provided which showed that cases were rising most across 
North Tyneside, Northumberland and Gateshead. 

  
The Board noted that the relaxation of Covid rules coupled with the changes to the 
season were a cause for concern. Alice Wiseman advised the Board that she had 

written to all Gateshead schools to encourage the maintenance and implementation 
of Covid measures wherever possible. 

  
The Board were provided with an overview of the vaccine rollout aimed at those 
aged 12-15. It was acknowledged that the rollout of vaccinations to younger people 

had caused some controversy nationally, notably as a result of vaccine-deniers and 
conspiracy theorists.  

  
The Board discussed the announced changes by Government to improve access to 
GP’s had been demoralising; the Board were advised that both GP and pharmacy 

services were currently working under intolerable pressures. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Board noted the update. 

  

 
HW295 AGREE SUBSTANTIVE AGENDA ITEMS FOR 10TH DECEMBER BOARD 

MEETING  

Page 5



 

 

 The Board agreed to have a further discussion on addressing poverty at its 

December Board meeting which would cover the work 
[...]
t was agreed that the Board would 
receive the full outcome report of the inspection at a future meeting. 

  
The Board noted its thanks to all of the staff within Children’s Services. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Board agreed to receive a copy of the Ofsted report once published at 

a future meeting. 
  
 

HW298 BETTER CARE FUND 2021/22: ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMPLETING THE 
2021/22 SUBMISSIONS TO NHSE/I - JOHN COSTELLO  

 

 The Board were advised of the requirements of NHS Planning guidance in relation to 

Page 7



 

the Better Care Fund for 2021/22 and the arrangements that have to be put in place 
to meet those requirements. It was noted that the BCF Plan needs to be submitted 

to NHSE/I by 16
 
November 2021. The Board were advised that the full plan would 

be presented at the December 2021 meeting. Although the assurance process will 

have started at that point, NHSE/I will not approve plans until they have been signed 
off by all required parties, including the Health and Wellbeing Board.. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Board noted the update. 

  
 

HW299 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  

 

 RESOLVED: 

(i)         There were no updates. 
 

HW300 A.O.B.  

 

 RESOLVED: 

(i)               There was no other business. 
  
 

 
 

 

Page 8



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

NOTE OF INFORMAL MEETING 

 
Friday, 10 December 2021 

 
 
PRESENT Councillor Lynne Caffrey              Gateshead Council (Chair) 

 Councillor Leigh Kirton Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Bernadette Oliphant Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Gary Haley Gateshead Council 

 Councillor Michael McNestry Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Jonathan Wallace  

 Caroline O'Neill Care Wellbeing and Learning 
 Dr Mark Dornan Newcastle Gateshead CCG 
 James Duncan Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS 

Foundation Trust 
 Alice Wiseman Gateshead Council 

 Lisa Goodwin Connected Voice 
 Steven Thomas Tyne & Wear Fire and Rescue 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: John Costello Gateshead Council 

 Alison Dunn Gateshead CAB/Gateshead Council 

 Joanna Clark Gateshead Newcastle NHS Trust 

 Stephen Kirk Community Care Based Health 

 Marisa Jobling Gateshead Council 

 Peter Udall Gateshead Council 

 Steph Downey Gateshead Council 

   

HW301 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Martin Gannon, Cllr Paul Foy and 
Lynn Wilson. 
 

HW302 MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)       The approval of the minutes of the last meeting held on 22 October 2021 is 

to be deferred to the next formal Board meeting. 

  
HW303 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)       There is no requirement for declarations of interest at this informal 

meeting. 
  

 
 

Page 9



 

HW304 ADDRESSING POVERTY UPDATE (CONTINUATION FROM PREVIOUS BOARD 
MEETING) - LISA GOODWIN  

 

 The Board received a presentation providing an update on addressing poverty in 

Gateshead. 
  
From the presentation, a summary of the VCSE in Gateshead was provided. An 

overview of the VCSE’s role in addressing poverty was also presented; it was 
highlighted that the provision of immediate and crisis support for residents is an 

important job for providers. 
  
The Board were advised that the VCSE work with partners to address both material 

forms of poverty (such as fuel poverty) whilst also providing support for the long term 
to lift residents out of poverty. It was also noted that VCSE organisations work with 

partners and residents on preventative interventions to stop residents experiencing 
poverty in the first place. 
  

An overview of the sector’s work in addressing the good jobs, good homes, health 
and friends was also provided. The Board discussed the importance of addressing 

the individual needs of residents to enable them to thrive. It was agreed that 
schemes such as those run at Edbert’s House provided important support and 
intervention for many residents.  

  
The Board also discussed the links betw
[...]
partner organisations are encouraged to 
discuss the comments on the document within their own organisations. It was noted 

that there is recognition that the position will be an evolving one as more clarity is 
received nationally and from the ICS on future arrangements. It was stated that the 

aim is to be on the front foot in Gateshead and that it is hoped that the document will 
help with that and will generate a useful debate that can be built upon going forward. 
  

The Board agreed that it was important for wider communication across the system 
and partners. A comment was also made noting that ICT systems having the ability 

to communicate with each other across the system is important, and the Board were 
advised that this integration of systems and information sharing is being progressed. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)       The Board noted the contents of the report and presentation. 

(ii)      The Board agreed to received further updates on a rolling basis on the 
programmes of work of Gateshead Cares as part of its Forward Plan. 

  
HW306 COVID-19 RESPONSE AND VACCINE UPDATE - ALICE WISEMAN / LYNN 

WILSON  

 

 The Board received an update on Gateshead’s Covid-19 response and vaccination 
efforts. 

  
From the presentation, the Board were provided with a summary of Covid-19 case 

data across the LA7. The Board were also shown comparative data across the LA7 
in relation to vaccinations; this highlighted a good uptake in booster vaccinations 
across Gateshead and the wider region. 

  
The Board were advised that pressures on primary care services remain. It was also 

noted that the prevalence of the new Omicron variant and its impact is being 
analysed daily. The Board acknowledged that inequalities across Gateshead 
continue to be highlighted throughout the pandemic. 

  
A discussion took place on the potential impact on the local economy following the 

recent announcement of ‘Plan B’ Covid restrictions. The Board acknowledged that 
partners across t
[...]

To receive further 

updates as required 

System Partners To be included in 

the Forward Plan 

 

Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 22nd October 2021 

 
Safeguarding 
Adults Board 

Annual Report and 
Strategic Plan 

Board Councillors to 
receive refresher 

safeguarding training 

A Houlahan / C 
Hulme 

Arrangements 
are being made 

to deliver 
refresher training 

to Board 
members on 
corporate 

parenting 
 

Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 10th September 2021 

 
Review of the Role 
and Membership of 

the Health & 
Wellbeing Board: 
Part 2 Discussion 

 

The Chair and Alice 
Wiseman to meet 

with Lisa Goodwin to 
progress options for a 
Reference Group 

 

Chair, A Wiseman, 
L Goodwin, J 

Costello  

Meeting held 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 

 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING BOARD 

28
th

 January 2022 
 

 

TITLE OF REPORT: ‘Behind the masks, Gateshead’s Covid stories’ (2020/21).  
 

REPORT OF: Director of Public Health    
 

 
 
Purpose of the Report  

 
To provide an overview of the Director of Public Health’s annual report for 2020/21. 
 

 
Background 

 
The Director of Public Health annual report is a statutory function. It is required to be 

independent, in that it doesn't represent an organisational or political view, but instead 

sets out the local Director of Public Health’s professional perspective of the health and 

wellbeing of the community. 

 

Last year’s DPH report, ‘It’s raining, its pouring’ touched briefly on the Covid-19 

pandemic and some of the inequalities that have been highlighted and exacerbated by 

both the virus and the measures required to mitigate morbidity and mortality for our 

residents.   

 

This year, my report focuses solely on the pandemic. Everyone who lives, works, or 

goes to school in Gateshead has been affected by the enormity of Covid-19. I therefore 

wanted to tell the first year, or so, of Gateshead’s Covid story through the voices of our 

communities and partners to: 

 Record local people’s and professionals’ experiences of the pandemic in their own 

words, recognising the devastating impact that it has had, and the tremendous efforts 

made by people who have come together to tackle it. 

 Acknowledge that we are battling a syndemic - concurrent pandemics of Covid-19, 

discrimination and disadvantage, which interact, cluster and exacerbate the burden 

of disease. 

 Call for revitalised and re-focused action to tackle inequalities. This has never been 

more important than it is now. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



 2 

Overview 

 

The report highlights the direct impact of Covid-19 on Gateshead people and how 

organisations, individuals and communities have gone above and beyond to respond to 

the challenges they have faced.  The report then focuses on the impact of the pandemic 

on the six policy objectives set out in the ‘Marmot Review: Fair Society, Healthy Lives’ 

(2010) and adopted by the ‘Gateshead Health and Wellbeing Strategy: ‘Good jobs, 

homes, health and friends’: 

 Give every child the best start in life. 

 Enable all children, young people and adults to maximise their capabilities and have 

control over their lives. 

 Create fair employment and good work for all. 

 Ensure a health standard of living for all. 

 Create and develop healthy and sustainable places and communities. 

 Strengthen the role and impact of ill health prevention. 

 

Our Gateshead stories show that the pandemic has had a massive impact on us all but 

also demonstrates that the relentless interaction between Covid-19 and established and 

emerging inequalities is leading to a growing gulf between the ‘haves’ and the ‘have 

nots’. 

 

Lessons from our teacher called Covid 

 

Rather than traditional recommendations, the report concludes with a number of  

lessons from our Gateshead Covid stories. 

 

Lesson 1: We must continue to prioritise the policy objectives set out in our Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy (published February 2020). Our Covid stories have shown us that, 

while they may be more challenging than ever, they remain the key areas to tackle so 

we can reduce levels of inequality and alter the circumstances that lead to inequality. 

 

Lesson 2: We must continue to take action on poverty at every opportunity. We must 

make sure that the services that provide advice and support to those in the communities 

of place and interest, who have been most affected by the pandemic, receive the 

resources that they need to mitigate the damage that poverty brings. This means we will 

have to do different things in different places striving for equity and not equality. 

 

Lesson 3: Children and young people have experienced significant disruption to their 

lives at key stages in their development. Supporting children, young people and families 

to make up ground lost in the pandemic as soon as possible, is critical to preventing 

problems being stored up for generations to come. We need a focus on how we support 

our children and young people to recover. Our response will need to be differentiated by 

the stage of life. 

 

Lesson 4: There must be an increased focus on preventative action across all our 

services. In particular, we need to consider how we support mental health and well-

being in all our services and at all levels. The long-term consequences of the pandemic 

Page 16



 3 

for the health of the local population will take time to be fully understood but it is already 

evident that there has been a negative impact on many people’s mental health. Health 

behaviours including physical activity, alcohol consumption and smoking are also early 

areas to address. 

 

Lesson 5: We must engage communities in developing the solutions – enabling people 

to maximise their capabilities and have control of their lives is, as we know, is part of the 
solution. We must work with communities to hear and understand the things that matter 

to them and what works for them. During Covid-19, we’ve seen how successful this 
approach has been in making information and support accessible and relevant to 

different communities. 
 
Lesson 6: We need to continue to harness the power of social action in communities. 

During the pandemic local community groups stepped up to support their vulnerable 
neighbours. We saw how powerful this could be when there is a collective goal everyone 

can get behind. We need to find a way to support this type of community action. 
 
Lesson 7: We need to ensure that those innovations and service developments that 

have improved access to services are identified and mainstreamed whilst recognising 
that they may not be appropriate for everyone and all circumstances. There needs to be 

a range of options, particularly for those who are digitally excluded whilst recognising 
that others have benefitted from being able to access services remotely. 
 
Lesson 8: The initial waves of the pandemic have demonstrated how much successful 

partnerships can achieve when local government, health and other public sector 

partners, charities, the voluntary sector and community groups come together behind a 
shared goal. We need to continue to build on this renewed focus and purpose as we 
look to the future. 
 
Recommendations 

 
1. The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to consider, comment on and agree 

action to tackle the lessons from our Covid experience in Gateshead. 

 
 

 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Contact: Alice Wiseman 01914332777  
  

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING BOARD 

28
th

 January 2022 
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: Healthwatch Gateshead Update     
 

 
Purpose of the Report  

This report provides members of the Health and Wellbeing Board with an update on the  

range of work being conducted by Healthwatch Gateshead.  
 
Background 

This is an update report for members of the Board on work we have been doing since 
we last presented in October 2020, current challenges, and consideration of our work 

programme for the coming period. 
 

We are beginning to report using the domains within the Healthwatch England (HWE) 
Quality Framework. This tool has been developed to support local Healthwatch to take 
stock and make improvements and to help local councils in their commissioning and 

monitoring of Healthwatch. The domains are: 

 Leadership and decision-making 

 People 

 Sustainability and resilience 

 Collaboration 

 Engagement, Involvement & Reach 

 Influence & Impact 
 

Leadership and decision-making 

Throughout 2020 – 2021 we followed the Healthwatch England priorities developed in 
response to the pandemic these were: 

 

 Communicating key messages to the public  

 Information gathering  

 Signposting  

 Troubleshooting 
 
As the pandemic entered its second year, we revisited and improved our process for 

agreeing priority themes and projects, adding stakeholder engagement to the 
consultation on the headline themes. Several potential ideas were scoped in greater 

detail to enable Healthwatch Gateshead Committee members to decide on their final 
priorities which were: 

 

 Resilient Communities – working to better understand how the Covid pandemic 
has impacted on health and wellbeing.  

 Refugee and Asylum Seekers – Health and Social Care priorities of people within 
this community  

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



  

There is more detail on these in the section on Engagement, Involvement and Reach 
below. In addition, Committee members agreed that some resource and capacity should 

be kept in reserve to ensure that we could remain responsive and flexible to local need. 

People  

Since we last reported to the Board, we have seen several changes in our people. Some 

longstanding members of staff have moved on, new staff and
[...]
l incentive to support involvement. the results of the work 
were shared with the public health team to support future planning and 

engagement activity. 
As our usual activities were curtailed by the pandemic, we worked in partnership 
with others to find new ways of sharing information. This included a series of 

service awareness videos which we are continuing to deliver and are available on 
our website and social media platforms. Currently we are completing an autism 

awareness video in partnership with the North East Autism Society and The 
Autistic Advocate. This work has been led by one of our volunteers who received 
an autism diagnosis later in life. We have also produced video diaries working in 

Page 20



  

partnership with Skills for Work’s young people about their health care 
experiences.  

Our primary focus is on the local experience of service design and implementation, and 
our place is Gateshead. We are proud of the role we can play in making Gateshead a 
place where everyone thrives, particularly in amplifying the voice and experiences of 

those people and communities facing the greatest inequalities. 

We are interested in exploring ways in which we can understand what people’s views 

and experiences are at a more local level, using a Primary Care Network footprint. We 
want to do commit to this over the longer term, moving beyond simply annual priorities, 
to understand people’s experiences as health and social care are further integrated and 

looking for opportunities to collaborate with others and to innovate. We are prepared to 
commit resource to this work. 

We are also attuned to the other geographies in which we work.  

This includes recognizing the benefits of working in partnership with other Healthwatch.  

A practical example of this is the current work we are doing around access to dentistry 

services in partnership with our Healthwatch colleagues in Darlington, Hartlepool, 
Middlesbrough, Newcastle, North Tyneside, Nor
[...]
Byrne B, Lloyd K, et al. Life under coronavirus: children’s views on their 
experiences of their human rights. The International Journal of Children’s Rights 
2021; 29: 261–85.
367 Daly A, Stalford H, Barry K. COVID vaccines for under-16s: why competent chil-
dren in the UK can legally decide for themselves. The Conversation. 2021; published 
online Sept 20. http://theconversation.com/covid-vaccines-for-under-16s-why-compe-
tent-children-in-the-uk-can-legally-decide-for-themselves-168047.
368 Byrne B, Lundy L. Children’s rights-based childhood policy: a six-P framework. 
The International Journal of Human Rights 2019; 23: 357–73.
369 Committee on the Rights of the Child. General comment No. 19 (2016) on public 
budgeting for the realization of children’s rights (art. 4).

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Informal Mins - Dec 2021
	Item 2.2 - HWB Action List

	4 Director of Public Health Annual Report: Behind the masks, Gateshead's Covid stories - Alice Wiseman
	6 HealthWatch Gateshead Update - Siobhan O'Neill
	10a Child of the North - Building a fairer future after Covid-19



Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
FRIDAY 28 JANUARY 2022 

 
PRESENT Councillor Leigh Kirton                 Gateshead Council (Chair) 

 Councillor Gary Haley Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Jonathan Wallace Gateshead Council 

 Councillor Martin Gannon Gateshead Council  
 Dr Mark Dornan 

Lynn Wilson 
Newcastle Gateshead CCG 
Newcastle Gateshead CCG/Gateshead 

Council 
 Joanna Clark Gateshead Newcastle NHS Trust 

James Duncan 

Gateshead Health NHS Foundation Trust 

Cumbria, Northumberland, Tyne and 
Wear NHS Foundation Trust 

 Alice Wiseman Gateshead Council 

 Siobhan O’Neill Healthwatch Gateshead 
 Stephen Kirk 

Peter Udall 

Community Based Care Health 

Gateshead Council 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: John Costello Gateshead Council 

 Andrea Houlahan Gateshead Council 
 Stephen Kirk Community Care Based Health 

 Steph Downey Gateshead Council 
 Mel Bramwell 

Saira Park 

Peter Wright 
Helen Conway 

 
 

Gateshead Council 
Gateshead Council  

Gateshead Council  
Gateshead Council 

HW301 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Lynn Caffrey. Cllr Bernadette 

Oliphant, Cllr Michael McNestry Caroline O’Neill and Lisa Goodwin. 
 

HW302 MINUTES  

 

 RESOLVED:     

  i) The minutes of the last informal meeting held on 10 
December 2021 were agreed as a correct record 

  

  ii) The Board formally endorsed the Better Care Fund 

submission for 2021/22 that was endorsed by the informal 
meeting of the Board on 10 December 2021 (as required by 

NHS England to have formal endorsement) 

  

  
 

HW303 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 RESOLVED:   



 

  i) There were no declarations of interest at this meeting 
 

 
HW304 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT: BEHIND THE MASKS, 

GATESHEAD'S COVID STORIES - ALICE WISEMAN  
 

 The Board received a presentation from the Director of Public Health entitled ‘Behind 

the Masks, Gateshead’s Covid Stores’. 
  

The Annual Report set out the background to the key themes of report and 
highlighted the direct impact of Covid-19 on Gateshead people and how 
organisations, individuals and communities have gone above and beyond to respond 

to the challenges they have faced. 
  

The report then focused on the impact of the pandemic on the six policy objectives 
set out in the ‘Marmot Review, Fair Society, Healthy Lives (2010) and adopted by 
the ‘Gateshead Health and Wellbeing Strategy: Good jobs, homes, health and 

friends’. 
  

Rather than setting out traditional recommendations, the report concludes with a 
number of lessons from our Gateshead Covid stories: 
  

Lesson 1 – we must continue to prioritise the policy objectives set out in our Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy (published February 2020). Our Covid stories have shown 

us that, while they may be more challenging than ever, they remain the key areas to 
tackle so we can reduce levels of inequality and alter the circumstances that lead to 
inequality. 

  
Lesson 2 – we must continue to take action on poverty at every opportunity. We 

must make sure that the services that provide advice and support to those in the 
communities of place and interest, who have been most affected by the pandemic, 
receive the resources that they need to mitigate the damage that poverty brings. 

This means we will have to do different things in different places striving for equity 
and not equality. 

  
Lesson 3 – children and young people have experienced significant disruption to 
their lives at key stages in their development. Supporting children, young people and 

families to make up ground lost in the pandemic as soon as possible, is critical to 
preventing problems being stored up for generations to come. We need a focus on 

how we support our children and young people to recover. Our response will need to 
be differentiated by the stage of life. 
  

Lesson 4 – there must be an increased focus on preventable action across all our 
services. In particular, we need to consider how we support mental health and well-

being in all our services and at all levels. The long term consequences of the 
pandemic for the health of the local population will take time to be fully understood 
but it is already evident that there has been a negative impact on many people’s 

mental health. Health behaviours including physical activity, alcohol consumption 
and smoking are also early areas to address. 

  



 

  
Lesson 5 – we must engage communities in developing the solutions – enabling 

people to maximise their capabilities and have control of their lives is, as we know, 
part of the solution. We must work with communities to hear and understand the 

things that matter to them and what works for them. During Covid-19, we’ve seen 
how successful this approach has been in making information and support 
accessible and relevant to different communities. 

  
Lesson 6 – we need to continue to harness the power of social action in 

communities. During the pandemic, local community groups stepped up to support 
their vulnerable neighbours. We saw how powerful this could be when there is a 
collective goal everyone can get behind. We need to find a way to support this type 

of community action. 
  

Lesson 7 – we need to ensure that those innovators and service developments that 
have improved access to services are identified and mainstreamed whilst 
recognising that they may not be appropriate for everyone and all circumstances. 

There needs to be a range of options, particularly for those who are digitally 
excluded whilst recognising that others have benefitted from being able to access 

services remotely. 
  
Lesson 8 – the initial waves of the pandemic have demonstrated how much 

successful partnerships can achieve when local government, health and public 
sector partners, charities, the voluntary sector and community groups come together 

behind a shared goal. We need to continue to build on this renewed focus and 
purpose as we look to the future. 
  

RESOLVED:   
  i) The Board noted the contents of the presentation and agreed 

with the action to tackle the lessons from our Covid experience 
in Gateshead. 

  

 
HW305 ADDRESSING POVERTY (CHILDREN & FAMILIES) - ANDREA HOULAHAN  

 

 The Board received a presentation on the impact of poverty on children and 
families and on work taking place to address poverty within families by the 

Children and Families service. 
  

The presentation set out key data relating to poverty and what the research 
is telling us, supplemented by case studies that demonstrated the complexity 
of individual cases.  

  
The key challenges from a social work perspective were also outlined and 

discussed, including the importance of tailored support to meet the needs of 
children and their families. 
  

RESOLVED:   
  i) The Board noted the contents of the presentation. 

 

  



 

 
HW306 HEALTHWATCH GATESHEAD UPDATE - SIOBHAN O'NEILL  

 

 The Board received a report and presentation which provided an update on the 

range of work being conducted by Healthwatch Gateshead. 
  
It was reported that Healthwatch Gateshead have used the domains within the 

Healthwatch England (HWE) Quality Framework. This tool has been developed to 
support local Healthwatch to take stock and make improvements and to help local 

councils in their commissioning and monitoring of Healthwatch. The domains are: 
  

·        Leadership and decision-making 

·        People 
·        Sustainability and resilience 

·        Collaboration 
·        Engagement, Involvement & Reach 
·        Influence & Impact 

  
The presentation set out details of what Healthwatch have been doing over the last 

year, how it has gone about its work, the people it has engaged with, what it has 
learned from the work undertaken and how this will feed into its future work going 
forward. This included case studies which set out how Healthwatch responded to 

people who got in contact with them or were referred to them e.g. by Gateshead 
CAB. 

  
The report concluded by looking ahead and next steps. It was noted that 
Healthwatch wants to develop its role in making Gateshead a place where everyone 

thrives by: 
  

• Amplifying the voice and experiences of health and social care for those  
  people and communities facing the greatest inequalities 
• Improving understanding of people’s experiences as health and social    

  care are further integrated 
• Collaborating to increase our reach and collective impact 

  
RESOLVED:   
  i) The Board noted the contents of the report 

  
 

HW307 COVID-19 RESPONSE & VACCINE UPDATE - ALICE WISEMAN / LYNN WILSON  
 

 The Board received an update on the current situation within Gateshead regarding 

the COVID-19 response and vaccine update. 
  

RESOLVED:   
  i) The Board noted the contents of the report 

  

 
HW308 GATESHEAD CARES SYSTEM BOARD UPDATE - MARK DORNAN / ALL  

 



 

 Dr Mark Dornan provided the Board with an update from the system and will 
circulate the slides after the meeting. 

  
RESOLVED:   

  i) The Board noted the contents of the update 
  
 

HW309 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  
 

 None 
 

HW310 FOR INFORMATION (PREVIOUSLY CIRCULATED)  

 

 Child of the North – building a fairer future after COVID-19 & Community Care article 

(Child Poverty) 
  

RESOLVED - i) The Board noted the report 

  
 

HW311 AOB  

 

 The Chair asked that it be formally recorded in the minutes, their thanks and 
appreciation to Caroline O’Neill for her service to the Council as she will be leaving 

the Council shortly. The Board wished her well for the future. 
  

The Board also congratulated James Duncan on becoming the new Chief Executive 
of CNTW. 
 

 
 

 


